Foundation’s authorities, the Foundation’s employees, or their family have an interest 

under different rules than apply to third parties or at above-market prices. 

Chapter IV 

Assets and income of the Foundation 

§ 8. 

1. The Foundation’s assets comprise its founding capital made up of funds in the amount of 

PLZ 950,000,000,000.00 (nine hundred fifty billion zloty [before redenomination]) 

remaining from the liquidated Central Fund for the Development of Science and 

Technology as of 31 December 1990. 

2. The Foundation’s income comprises: 

a) income from financial operations, 

b) grants, donations, inheritances and bequests,